Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other than
an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

Per Utility
Line Books Test Year Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Test Year

1

2
3
4
5
6
7

a
9
10

(5 )  (6) (7) (8) (9)
Requested Requested

Annual Supporting
Adjustments Adjusted Adjustment Revenues Schedules
Pro Forma Pro Forma Revenue

I 6-4, E-2
OPERATING REVENUES 0 NA 0 1  0 0 NA NA

I

Operation & Maintenance NA 0 0
Depreciation, net of CIAC Amort.,U&U NA NA 0
Amortization 0 NA 0
Taxes Other Than Income NA 0 0
Provision for Income Taxes NA NA NA
OPERATING EXPENSES NA NA NA

0 0 NA NA 8-5, 6-3
NA 0 NA NA B-13, 6-3

0 NA NA 8-3
0 0 NA NA 8-15, B-3

NA NA NA NA C-I, 8-3
NA NA NA NA

51 printed 8/26/2010 12:44 PM

Schedule of Sewer Net Operating Income

Per Utility
Line Books Test Year Adjusted
No. Description Test Year Adjustment Test Year

Florida Public Service Commission

Requested Requested
Pro Forma Pro Forma Revenue Annual

Adjustments Adjusted Adjustment Revenues

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30,201 0
Historical & Pro Forma

OPERATING REVENUES 490,352 43,186 533,537

Operation & Maintenance 268,984 2,428 271,412
Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort.,U&U 25,126 (2,262) 22,864
Amortization 0 817 81 7
Taxes Other Than Income 48,154 14,000 62,154
Provision for Income Taxes 57,125 724 57,849
OPERATING EXPENSES 399,389 15,707 41 5,096

Schedule: 8-2
Page: 1 o f 1
Preparer: S Szczygiel

0 533,537 26,887 560,424

4,154 275,566 397 275,963
13,140 36,004 0 36,004

817 0 81 7
4,119 66,273 1,210 67,483

(9,945) 47,904 9,752 57,656
11,468 426,564 11,359 437,923

NET OPERATING INCOME 90,963 27,479 1 18,441
RATE BASE 1,420,852 (23,625) 1,397,226
RATE OF RETURN 6.40% 8.48%

(1 1,468) 106,974 15,528 122,502
220,665 1,617,892 1,617,892

6.61% 7.57%

1

2
3
4
5
6
7

a
9
10

Supporting
Schedules

B-4, E-2

B-6, 6-3
8-14, 6-3

8-3
B-15, B-3
C-I, B-3

A-2

52 printed 8/26/2010 12:44 PM

I

5 3

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4

Historical Test Year Ending April 30, 2010
r h  Docket No. 100330-WS

Historical [ X 1 Projected [ X 1

Explanation: Provide a detailed description of all adjustments to operating income per books, with a total for each
line item shown on the net operating income statement.

Florida Public Service commission

[…]

Operation 8 Maintenance Expense Comparison - Water Florida Public Service Commission

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30, 2010

Explanation: Provide an explanation of all differences which are not attributable to the change in
customer growth and the CPI-U.

Schedule: 8-7 Sup1
Page: 1 of1
Preparer: S Szczygiel

Line Acct
No. No. Account Name Explanation

NA

64

-

printed 8/26/2010 12:44 PM

65

Operation 8 Maintenance Expense Comparison - Sewer Florida Public Service Commission

*c-r

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30, 2010

Schedule: E-8

Preparer: S Szczygiel
Page: 1 o f 1

Explanation: Complete the following comparison of the applicant's current and prior test year 0 & M expenses
before this Commission. Provide an explanation of all differences which are not attributable to the change in
customer growth and the CPI-U. If the applicant has not had a previous rate case, use the year 5 years prior
to the test year for comparison. Provide an additional schedule, if necessary, to explain differences.

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Prior Test

(1)

Line Acct Year Test Year
No. No. Account Name 2007 Adjusted Difference % Difference
1 701 Salaries &Wages - Employees 97,127 75,898 (21,230) -21.9%
2 703 Salaries & Wages - Officers, Exec. 4,053 2,549 (1,504) -37.1 %
3 704 Employee Pensions & Benefits 30,629 22,516 (8,113) -26.5%
4 71 0 Purchased Sewage Treatment 0 0 0
5 71 1 Sludge Removal Expense 32,369 21,400 (1 0,970) -33.9%
6 715 Purchased Power 32,346 32,902 556 1.7%
7 716 Fuel for Power Production 1,740 1,125 (615) -35.3%
8 718 Chemicals 10,121 10,358 237 2.3%

10 731 Contractual Services - Engineering 33 28,547 28,514 86404.7%
9 720 Materials & Supplies 10,249 5,503 (4,746) -46.3%

11 732 Contractual Services - Accounting 65 95 30 45.7%
12 733 Contractual Services - Legal 2,583 203 (2,380) -92.2%
13 734 Contractual Services - Mgmt. Fees 2,064 6,861 4,798 232.5%
14 735 Contractual Services - Testing 10,790 7,395 (3,395) -31 5%
15 736 Contractual Services - Other 108,525 48,766 (59,759) -55.1 %
16 741 Rental of BuiIdinglReal Prop. 4,624 0 (4,624) -100.0%
17 742 Rental of Equipment 1,287 876 (411) -31.9%

19 756 Insurance - Vehicle 105 89 (1 6) -1 5.2%

_I.-

18 750 Transportation Expenses 44 1,111 1,067 2425.7%

20 757 Insurance - General Liability 394 669 274 69.6%
21 758 Insurance - Workman's Comp. 62 1,144 1,082 1745.2%

23 760 Advertising Expense (61 1 0 61
24 766 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Rate Case Amort. 1,425 1,363 (61) -4.3%
25 767 Reg. Comm. Exp. - Other 0 0 0

22 759 Insurance - Other 137 124 (13) -9.2%

26 770 Bad Debt Expense 670 (1,957) (2,628) -391.9%
27 775 Miscellaneous Expense (1 4,049) 3,876 17,925
28
29
30 TOTAL SEWER 0 & M EXPENSES 337,333 271,412 (65,921) -19.5%
31
32 Total Customers (EOY)
33
31 Growth Plus Inflation

Consumer Price Index - U
86 88 2 2.32%

8.84%
11.36%

Supporting Schedules: B-6, F-I 0 in Appendix

65 printed 8/26/2010 12% PM

66
Operation B Maintenance Expense Comparison - Sewer

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30,2010

Florida Public Service Cornrnissic

Schedule: B-8 Sup1
Page: 1 o f1
Preparer: S Szczygiel

Explanation: Provide an explanation of all differences which are not attributable to the change in
customer growth and the CPI-U.

(1 1 (2) (3)
Line Acct
No. No. Account Name Explanation

1 701 Salaries & Wages - Employees
2 703 Salaries 8 Wages - Officers, Exec.

[…]

adjustments to Income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

Line Year End Utility Year End
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

1 Taxable Operating Income before Interest NA NA NA
2 Less: Interest Charges NA NA NA

Pro Forma Pro Forma
Adjustments Adjusted

NA NA
NA NA

3
4 Taxable Income
5
6 Schedule M Adjustments
7 Permanent Differences
8 Timing Differences
9 Total Schedule M Adjustments
10
11 Taxable Income Before State Taxes 0 NA
12
13 State Tax Rate 5.5% 5.5%
14 State Income Taxes 0 NA
15
16 Federal Taxable Income 0 NA
17
18 Federal Tax Rate 35.0% 35.0%
19 Federal Income Taxes 0 NA
20
21 Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized This Year 0 NA

0 NA 0

0 NA 0
0 NA 0

0 NA 0

0

5.5%
0

0

35.0%
0

0

0 0

NA 0
NA 0

0 0

NA 0

5.5% 5.5%
NA 0

NA 0

35.0% 35.0%
NA 0

NA 0
22
23 Current Federal Income Taxes
24
25 Summaly:
26 Current State Income Tax
27 Current Federal Income Tax
28
29 Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-I)

NA NA NA NA
n n 0 0 n

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-2

Preoarer: W Jerdon
Page: I o f l

Sewer
Year End Utility Year End
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted

148,088 28,203 176,291
0 (26,325) (26,325

148,088 1,877 149,965

0 0
- (11,594) (1 1,594
0 (11,594) (1 1,594

148,088 13,472 161,559

5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
8,145 741 8,886

139,943 12,731 152,673

35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
48,980 4,456 53,436

0 0 0

48,980 4,456 53,436

8,145 74 1 8,886
48,980 4,456 53,436

57,125 5,197 62,321

Pro Forma Pro Forma Supporting
{djustments Adjusted Schedules

(21,413) 154,878 B-1, 8-2
(4,368) (30,693) C-3

(25,781) 124,184

0 0 c-4
0 (11,594) c-5
0 (1 1,5941

(25,781) 135,778

5.5% 5.5%
(1,418) 7,468

(24,363) 128,311

35.0% 35.0%
(8,527) 44,909

0 0 c-7

(8,527) 44,909

(1,418) 7,468
(8,527) 44,909

(9,945) 52,377

78 printed 8/26/2010 1244 PM

I

7 9

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 Companies (see Sch. C-7) Water Sewer

Total Debt Only
Weighted Weighted Weighted Weighted

Total Debt Only

Balances From Sch. D-1 Amount Ratio cost Cost Cost Amount Ratio Cost Cost Cost

[…]

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30, 2010

..I.--

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-4

Preparec W Jerdon
Page: 1 of1

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of all booWtax differences accounted for as
permanent differences. This would include any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

Line .
No. Description Amount

WATER
1
2 None
3
4 Total

SEWER
5
6 None
7
8 Total

.I-

.,.-

81 printed 8/26/2010 12:44 Pfwl

8 2

Deferred Income Tax Expense

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30, 2010
Historical [ X ] Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-5

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 o f 1

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on
items resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Water Sewer

Line Supporting
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Schedules

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Timing Differences (Tax Expense

Tax Depreciation & Amortization 0 0 0 25,126 6,248 31,374
Higher (Lower) than Book Expense):

Book Depreciation & Amortization NA NA NA 25,126 1,397 26,523 B-13,14

Depreciation Difference 0 0 0 0 4.851 4,851

Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
Bad Debts 0 0 0 0 (1,006) (1,006)
Rate Case 0 0 0 0 (13,067) (13,067)
Lossonaband 0 0 0 0 (2,372) (2,372)

Total Timing Differences (To C-2) 0 0 0 0 (1 1,594) (1 1,594)

State Tax Rate
State Deferred Taxes

5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5%
0 0 0 0 (638) (638)

Timing Differences for Fed. Taxes 0 0 0 0 (10,956) (10,956)

Federal Tax Rate 35.0% 35.0% 35.0% 35.0%
Federal Deferred Taxes 0 0 0 0 (3.835) (3,835)

Total Deferred Taxes (to C-1) 0 0 0 0 (4,472) (4,472)

Recap Schedules: C-I, C-2

82 printed 8/26/2010 12:44 PM

i

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Summary

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30, 201 0

!

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: C-6

Preparer: W Jerdon
Page: 1 o f3

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred .JX accounts pr0viL.L a summary of the ending balances as
reported on pages 2 and 3 of this schedule. The same annual balances should be shown.

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8 )  (9) (1 0)
Account No. 283 Account No. __

Line Deferred Tax Liability Net Deferred Income Taxes

[…]

Explanation: Provide an explanation of adjustments to reach the Interim Rate Base

(1)
Line

(2) (3)
Interim Interim - .  -

No. Description Water Sewer
USED & USEFUL ADJUSTMENTS TO 2007 TEST YEAR RATE BASE FOR INTERIM RATE PURPOSES 1

2
3 Utility Plant in Service NA (161,483)
4
5
6

For Water details see schedules A-5, F-5, and F-7
For Sewer details see schedules A-6, F-6, and F-7

7 Accumulated Depreciation
8 For Water details see schedules A-9, F-5, and F-7

NA 65,557

9
10
11
12 Total Rate Base Adjustments 0 (95,925)

For Sewer details see schedules A-IO, F-6, and F-7

F

151 printed 8/26/2010 12:44 PM

Schedule of Net Operating Income - Interim Florida Public Service Commission

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30, 2010
Historical [ X I  Projected [ ]
Water [ X I  Sewer [ X I

Schedule: G-4
Page: 1 of 1
Preparer: S Szczygiel

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)
Requested

Line Utility Adjusted Utility Interim Adjusted Interim Interim Interim Standalone Supporting
No. Description Test Year Adjustments Test Year Increase Revenues % Increase Schedules

Water
NA 0 0 0 0 0.00% E-2w 1 Water Sales Revenues

2 Other Revenues NA 0 0 0 0 E-2w
3 OPERATING REVENUES 0 0 0 0 0

4 Operation & Maintenance NA 0 0 0 0
5 Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort. NA 0 0 0
6 Amortization NA 0 0 0
7 Taxes Other Than Income NA 0 NA 0 0
8 Provision for Income Taxes NA 0 0 0 0
9 OPERATING EXPENSES 0 0 0 0 0

8-1
B-1
B-1
B- 1
8-1

10 NET OPERATING INCOME 0 0 0 0 0
11 RATEBASE NA 0 0 A- 1
12 RATE OF RETURN NA NA NA

Sewer
13 Sewer Sales Revenues 533,080 0 533,080 (36,195) 496,885 -6.79% E-2s
14 Other Revenues 457 0 457 0 457 E-2s
15 OPERATING REVENUES 533,537 0 533,537 (36,195) 497,342

271,412 0 271,412 (535) 270,878 16 Operation & Maintenance
17 Depreciation, net of ClAC Arnort. 22,864 0 22,864 22,864
18 Amortization 81 7 0 81 7 81 7
19 Taxes Other Than Income 62,154 0 62,154 (1,628) 60,526
20 Provision for Income Taxes 57,849 0 57,849 (1 3,128) 44,721
21 OPERATING EXPENSES 415,096 0 41 5,096 (15,291) 399,805

22 NET OPERATING INCOME 118,441 0 118,441 (20,905) 97,537
23 RATEBASE 1,397,226 1,397,226 1,397,226
24 RATE OF RETURN 8.48% 8.48% 6.98%

8-2
8-2
8-2
8-2
8-2

A-2

152 printed 8l2612010 12:44 PM

f I 1

153

Schedule of Adjustments to Operating Income - Interim

AUF Sewer Rate Band 4
Docket No. 100330-WS
Historical Test Year Ending April 30, 201 0
Historical [ X ] Projected'-[ ]
Water[ X ]  Sewer [ X ]

..-a-

Florida Public Service Commission

Schedule: G-5

Preparer: S Szczygiel
Page: 1 o f1

Explanation: Provide an explanation of adjustments to calculate Interim Operating Expenses

\ I

Line Interim Interim -. -
No. Description Water Sewer